
 

 
 

Development Committee 
 

Agenda 
Thursday, 10 December 2020 6.00 p.m. 
Online 'Virtual' Meeting - 
https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Chair:  
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE 
Vice Chair: 
Councillor John Pierce 
 
Members: 
Councillor Sufia Alam, Councillor Kahar Chowdhury, Councillor Dipa Das, Councillor 
Leema Qureshi and 1 Vacancy 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor Kevin Brady, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin and Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3)   

 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmTuesday, 8 December 2020 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
 
Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 020 7364 4877 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 1



 

 

 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

View Planning application documents here:  
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/planning_and_building_control/planning_applicati
ons/planning_applications.aspx 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

 

 

Page 2

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/planning_and_building_control/planning_applications/planning_applications.aspx
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/planning_and_building_control/planning_applications/planning_applications.aspx
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 
 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Development Committee  

 
Thursday, 10 December 2020 

 
6.00 p.m. 

 

   

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  (Pages 5 - 6)  

 
 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 

Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any action 
they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it relates 
to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any interests 
form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 7 - 14)  
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 

held on 5th November 2020 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  (Pages 15 - 18)  

 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 

Committee and meeting guidance. 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
There are none 
 

  

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

19 - 24  

5 .1 319-337 Petrol Station, Cambridge Heath Road, 
London, E2 9LH (PA/20/01124)  

 

25 - 56 St Peter's 

 Proposal 
 
Demolition of existing petrol filling station and associated 
retail store and erection of a four to six-storey building 
(7,036m2 GEA) for a 157-bedroom hotel (6,458m2) and 
ground floor/basement office use (578m2 GEA), together 
with ancillary landscaping, servicing and cycle parking. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions and legal 
agreement 
 

  

5 .2 24 Lockesfield Place, London, E14 3AH (PA/20/02107)  
 

57 - 72 Island 
Gardens 

 Proposal: 
 
Proposed single storey rear extension 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Grant planning permission, subject to conditions 
 

  

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

  

  
There are none 
 

  

 
Next Meeting of the Development Committee 
Thursday, 14 January 2021 at 6.00 p.m.  

 
 
 

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 
[...]
which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 05/11/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Chair)  
Councillor John Pierce (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Sufia Alam 
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury 
Councillor Dipa Das 
Councillor Leema Qureshi 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor David Edgar 
 
Officers Present: 
Paul Buckenham – (Development Manager, Planning Services, 

Place) 
Victoria Coelho – (Planning Officer, Place) 
Siddhartha Jha – (Principal Planning Lawyer, Governance, 

Legal Services) 
Rikki Weir – (Principal Planning Officer, Place) 
Zoe Folley – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th 
September 2020 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 05/11/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were none 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 13-15 Dod Street (PA/20/00123)  
 
Update report was tabled  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application for the demolition of the existing 
office and job centre building and the erection of building of up to 8 storeys 
comprising 84 residential units. He also highlighted the key issues in the 
update report. 

Victoria Coelho presented the application, explaining the site context and the 
key features of the proposals. Consultation had been carried out and 10 
objections were received. The key issues raised related to the height,  loss of 
light and overshadowing, increased traffic and the impact on biodiversity of 
the canal.  

In terms of the assessment, it was noted that: 

 The loss of the current office space and the provision of a residential 
development, was acceptable and justified given the poor quality of the 
existing office space and the relocation of the job centre building. It was 
considered that the benefits of the  proposal outweighed the benefits of 
continued employment use.  

 The scheme provides 37% affordable housing by habitable room, 
(increased from 19%)
[...]
n increased.   
 
Committee’s questions: 
 
In response to the presentation, the Committee asked questions of the 
Officers and the registered speakers and the following points were noted: 
 

 Officers advised that public access to the pedestrian link would be 
secured in the s106. 

 Regarding the lack of 4 bed affordable units, it was noted that the 
application had been amended to increase the level of 3 bed units in 
response to concerns.  The housing mix was considered to be 
reasonable and to provide an acceptable number of family units. 

 Whether the development would be open plan. It was reported that 
whilst not specifically designed as such, the proposals had been 
designed in accordance with and met London Plan standards. 

 That prior approval had been granted for residential development with 
no affordable homes. This should carry little weight. This application 
should be considered on its own merits.  

 The increase in affordable housing, from 19% (requiring the 
submission of a viability assessment) to 37%, which met policy. The 
application now qualified for the fast track route and a viability 
assessment would no longer need to be submitted.  

 The viability assessment, (submitted with the original scheme) had 
been assessed. This found the offer of 19% affordable housing (with a 
surplus of £0.29m payment in  - lieu) to be the viable position . Officers 
had worked to increase the level of affordable housing. 

 Details of the sunlight and daylight impacts including the impact on 
rooms that did not comply with policy. The properties would retain 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 05/11/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

adequate levels of sunlight and daylight.  So overall the impact would 
be moderate.  

 In response to questions, Tufyal Choudhury confirmed that the main 
issues from his point of view related to the size and height of the 
development  

 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED:  
 
1. That, subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, planning 

permission is GRANTED at 13-15 Dod Street for 
 

 Demolition of the existing office and job centre building. Erection of 
building of up to 8 storeys comprising 84 residential units (Use Class C3) 
with basement car parking, associated hard and soft landscaping and 
infrastructure works. (PA/20/00123) 

 
2. Subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the 

planning obligations set out in the report  
 
3. That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to negotiate 

the legal agreement. If within three months of the resolution the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director for Place is 
delegated power to refuse planning permission. 

 
4. That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to impose 

conditions and informatives to address the matters set out in the 
committee report,  

 
5.2 102-126 and 128 The Highway, London, E1W 2BX (PA/19/00559)  

 
Update report was tabled 
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application for the redevelopment of site to 
provide buildings ranging in height from 5-7 storeys, comprising a residential 
led scheme with commercial uses at ground floor. He also highlighted the 
issues raised in the update report. 
 
Rikki Weir presented the application, explaining the site location and the 
surrounding area. He also advised that the scheme had been amended 
following negotiations.  Public consultation had been undertaken with 11 
objections and 1 in support. The main issues raised related to the impact on 
the neighbouring area, residential amenity and protection of The Old Rose 
public house. The application had been brought to the Committee due to size 
of the development rather than number of objections.  
 
In terms of the assessment, the following points were noted: 
 

 In land use terms, the loss of the drive-thru restaurant and petrol filling 
station to provide new housing and commercial uses, complied with 
policy. 

Page 1
[...]
 be brought back into 
use and the plans include a pub garden. It would also be separate from the 
new commercial units. The planning obligations included a deed of easement 
to protect the use of the public house with regard to the surrounding uses and 
also conditions to protect amenity.   
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:  
 

1. That, planning permission is GRANTED at 102-126 and 128 The 
Highway, London, E1W 2BX for: 

 

 Demolition of existing petrol filling station (sui generis use class) and 
drive-through restaurant (A3 use class) and redevelopment of site to 
provide buildings ranging in height from 5-7 storeys, comprising 80 
residential dwellings (C3 use class) and 574sqm (GIA) commercial 
floorspace (flexible A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D1/D2 use classes) plus 
associated servicing, parking and refuse stores, amenity space and 
public realm enhancement. Refurbishment of existing public house 
(302sqm). (PA/19/00559) 

 
2. subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the 

planning obligations set out in the Committee report 
 
3. Subject to the planning conditions set out in the Committee report  
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
None 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.  
Chair, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE 

Development Committee 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee 
Meetings. 

 
 

Who can speak at Committee meetings?  
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be sent in writing (e-mail) or by telephone detailing the name and contact 
details of the speaker and whether they wish to speak in
[...]
application: 

‒ To grant planning permission unconditionally; 

‒ To grant planning permission with conditions; 

‒ To refuse planning permission; or 

‒ To defer the decision for more information (including a site visit). 

4.  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at the 
Agenda Item: Recommendations and Procedure for Hearing Objections and Meeting 
Guidance.  

Page 23



 

5.  RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 24



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 10/12/2020 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/20/01124 

Site 319-337 Petrol Station, Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9LH 

Ward St. Peters  

Proposal Demolition of existing petrol filling station and associated retail store 
and erection of a four to six-storey building (7,036m2 GEA) for a 157-
bedroom hotel (6,458m2) and ground floor/basement office use 
(578m2 GEA), together with ancillary landscaping, servicing and cycle 
parking. 
 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions and legal agreement 

Applicant Trevellyan Developments Ltd 

Architect/agent TP Bennett    

Case Officer Adam Garcia  

Key dates Application validated 09/06/2020 
Public consultation finished on 30/11/2020 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In land use terms the proposed development is appropriate in this location and would not 
undermine the borough’s supply of land for housing. 
 
The proposed development would respond appropriately to the positive aspects of the local 
context, re-establishing the historic building line on Cambridge Heath Road and providing a 
visually interesting, well detailed and proportional addition to the street and local area. The 
sch
[...]
se scheme by the Bethnal 
Green Mission Church. This development is a 6-storey building comprising church and 
community facilities, an ancillary “Vicarage” unit, and 14 open market units. Bethnal Green 
Gardens is beyond with Bethnal Green Underground approximately 140m to the south of 
application site.  
 

1.3 Immediately opposite the application site, to the east, is the Victoria & Albert (V&A) Museum 
of Childhood. This is a mid-19th century Grade II* Listed building. The setting of the museum 
includes Bethnal Green Gardens, immediately to its south.  
 

1.4 Immediately to the north of the application site is a three-storey building comprising a Public 
House called ‘The Dundee Arms’. This is at the beginning of a terrace of properties of 
predominantly two and three stories in height.  
 

1.5 To the north-east of the site around Old Ford Road are a number of buildings of note, including 
York Hall (Grade II Listed) a boxing and events venue, ‘The Terrace’, 1 to 5, and 17 to 21 
(including St Margaret’s House, Old Ford Road (both Grade II Listed)  
 

1.6 The application site is on the border of (outside) the Bethnal Green Gardens Conservation 
area, which is located immediately to the east and south of the site. The site is not within a 
designated town or district retail centre. 
 

1.7 The designated Bethnal Green district centre is approximately 140m to the south, the Roman 
Road west district centre is approximately 340m to the south-east.  
 

1.8 The site has a public transport accessibility level (PTAL) of 6b (excellent). Numerous bus 
routes, and the Bethnal Green underground and main line stations are nearby. 
 
 

2. PROPOSAL 

2.1 The application proposes to demolish the existing PFS and associated retail store and 
construct a four to six storey building to provide a 157-bedroom hotel, a ground floor and 
basement office use together with ancillary landscaping, servicing and cycle parking.  

2.2 The main entrance to the hotel will be on Nant S
[...]
 is granted, subject to the planning conditions and 
obligations set out in this report. 
 

Page 51



8 RECOMMENDATION  
 

8.1 That conditional planning permission is GRANTED subject to the prior completion of a 
legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations  

 

Financial Obligations  

a. £26,176.00 towards construction phase employment skills training  
b. £32,028.00 towards end-user phase employment skills training   
c. £364,800.00 towards carbon off-setting  
d. £500 per heads of term 

 
Non-Financial Obligations  

 
a. Economic incentives  

i. Access to employment 
ii. 20% local procurement 
iii. 20% local labour in construction  
iv. 3 construction phase apprenticeships 
v. 3 end-user phase apprenticeships 

b. Transport matters:  
i. S278 Agreement 

c. Compliance with Considerate Constructors Scheme  
 

8.2 That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to impose conditions and 
informatives to address the following matters: 
 
Planning Conditions  
 

8.3 The conditions apply to each phase of the proposed development, insofar as they are relevant 
to that phase. 

 
8.4 Compliance: 

 
1. Permission valid for 3 years;  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans;  
3. Restrictions on demolition and construction activities (including hours of working)  
4. Cycle parking;  
5. No coach bookings 
6. Provision of 16 wheelchair accessible units;  
7. Plant noise; 
8. Hotel bedroom noise; 
9. Energy strategy  
10. Disabled car parking space with active electric charging provision 
11. PD restrictions – telecommunications equipment  
12. Surface water drainage scheme  

 
8.5 Pre-commencement: 

 
13. Waste strategy and management  
14. Demolition, Construction Environmental Management and Logistics Pan (Including Dust 

and Emissions Management Plan) 
15. Land contamination remediation and mitigation  
16. Archaeological investigation;  

Page 52



 
8.6 Pre-superstructure works: 

 
17. Biodiversity enhancements  
18.
[...]
ot result in adverse impacts upon equality and social 
cohesion.  
  

Page 65



10 
 

9.  RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 That planning permission is GRANTED, subject to following conditions:  

Compliance – 

 
1. Compliance with plans 
2. 3-year time limit for implementation 
3. Materials to match existing 

  

Page 66



11 
 

APPENDIX 1 

LIST OF APPLICATION PLANS AND DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL 

 

 Existing ground floor plans: DP2008 01 A 

 Proposed ground floor plans: DP2008 02 A 

 Existing and proposed elevations DP2008 03 A 

 Existing and proposed side elevations DP2008 04 A 

 Proposed and Proposed section DP2008 05 A 

 Block and site plans BP01   
 
Other application documents 

 Householder Flood Risk Assessment 
 
  

Page 67



12 
 

APPENDIX 2 

SELECTION OF APPLICATION PLANS AND IMAGES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

View the rear elevation of no.25 Lockesfield place  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 
View towards the rear garden of no.23 Lockesfield place  
 

Page 68



13 
 

Existing and proposed rear elevation  
 
 

 
 
Existing and proposed ground floor plans 

Page 69



14 
 

 
  
Existing an propsoed first floor plans  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Existing section A-A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed Section A-A 
  

Page 71



16 
 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	PublicInformation, virtual meetings, 17/09/2020 Development Committee, 08/10/2020 Development Committee, 05/11/2020 Development Committee

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 319-337 Petrol Station, Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9LH (PA/20/01124)
	5.2 24 Lockesfield Place, London, E14 3AH (PA/20/02107)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.10 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Chair)  
Councillor John Pierce (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Sufia Alam 
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury 
Councillor Dipa Das 
Councillor Leema Qureshi 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan 
 
Officers Present: 
Adam Garcia – (Principal Planning Officer, West Area Team 

Place) 
Gareth Gwynne – (Area Planning Manager (West), Planning 

Services, Place) 
Siddhartha Jha – (Principal Planning Lawyer, Governance, 

Legal Services) 
Simon Westmorland – (West Area Team Leader, Planning Services 

Place) 
Zoe Folley – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 

Apologies: 
None 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were none 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
1. That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

5th November 2020 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
NONE  
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 319-337 Petrol Station, Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9LH 
(PA/20/01124)  
 
Update report was tabled 
 
Gareth Gwynne introduced the application for demolition of the existing petrol 
filling station and associated retail store and erection of a four to six-storey 
building for a 157-bedroom hotel and ground floor/basement office use 
together with ancillary landscaping, servicing and cycle parking. He also 
highlighted issues in the update report. 
 
Adam Garcia presented the application providing an overview of the site, 
including the current use. Public consultation had been undertaken and the 
main objections were noted around the application resulting in an over 
provision of hotel use, potential residential use for the site and amenity issues. 
 
The Committee noted the following: 
 
• In land use terms, the policy provided no protection for the petrol 

station, and in principal the hotel led use complied with policy.  In 
addition, it was not considered that the proposal would create an 
oversupply of hotels in the area or compromise the housing supply, 
based on the site location and the size of the hotel. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• The design would respond well to the local area, and sought to re – 
establish the historic building line on Cambridge Heath Road. Details of 
the design were noted including the transitions in building heights, the 
proposed materials, providing visual interest. It would constitute a high 
quality design. 

• In heritage terms, the scheme would respond positively/enhance the 
setting of the Bethnal Green Gardens Conservation Area, as well as 
the heritage assets and the Public House.  

• It was considered that the neighbouring properties would be unaffected 
in terms of amenity impacts. 

• The hotel rooms would have a good outlook. 
• The proposals had been designed to minimise overlooking to 

residential developments and would result in limited impacts to sense 
of enclosure.  

• Cycle parking plans were in line with policy 
• The development would be car free with one accessible bay. 
• A servicing yard was proposed. A Stage 1 Safety Audit had been 

submitted for this new access route, and accepted by highway officers. 
• Planning obligations had been secured.  
• Officers were recommending that the planning permission was granted 
 
The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the Committee.  
 
Irfan Hussain, Hassan Hoque and Councillor Gabriela Salva-Macallan, a ward 
Councillor spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Concerns were expressed about: 
 
• Developer’s consultation with local people particularly during the early 

lockdown period, given the nature of the proposal. (change of use) 
• Oversupply of hotels in the area/lack of demand for additional hotels 
• Evidence submitted by the objectors showed that the site could 

accommodate a residential development. This option should instead be 
taken forward given the need for housing/oversupply of hotels 

• Concerns over the design. This needed to be given further 
consideration. 

• Servicing issues. 
 
Mike Ibbott spoke in support of the application, highlighting the following 
issues: 
 
• That the applicant had worked with the Council over many years to 

develop the application. 
• That the proposed land use met the key tests and satisfied the criteria 

in policy for the provision of a hotel use. 
• The need for a new hotel in the area. Bethnal Green had a relatively 

modest number of hotels in the local area. The concerns about the 
oversupply related to the wider Whitechapel area. 

• The difficulties in providing a residential use on site, due to the site 
constraints and proximity to late night premises. This would be in 
conflict with the Agent of change policy. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• That the proposal would be in keeping with the character of the Bethnal 
Green area, that had a ‘civic character’. 

• The other benefits of the scheme included the creation of employment, 
biodiversity enhancements and a secure by design accreditation.   

• The applicant had done their best to consult with residents during the 
lockdown period and details of their consultation with residents and 
businesses were noted. 

 
Committee questions: 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions of Officers and the registered 
speakers summarised below. 
 
• The Committee asked questions about alternative uses for the site, 

particularly a residential development. 
• It was noted that the applicant had looked at the possibility of providing 

a residential development at the pre -application stage with Officers. 
However, given the concerns around the standard of accommodation 
(due the site constraints), as well as the need to optimise the 
development potential of the site, the applicant had opted to deliver a 
hotel led scheme.  

• Officers also expressed doubt about the suitability  of the site for a 
large scale residential development with respect to delivering the 
appropriate quality of amenity for future residents due to a number of 
factors. These included: the site’s proximity to late night premises, the 
site being bound to the west by the railway and a busy road on its 
eastern edge, the need to provide outdoor amenity and play space and 
this liable to be provided at roof level which is not a satisfactory 
arrangement.  

 Officers have had due regard for the objections, and the proposed 
alternative residential scheme and the study submitted. However due 
to the issues outlined above, Officers considered that the plans were 
not appropriate.  

 It was also possible that a residential development may put businesses 
at risk of more noise complaints from occupants of the residential 
development than occupants of a hotel given the transient population 
of a hotel. This could impact on the businesses and cause a conflict 
with Agent of Change policy. 

• The objectors considered that a residential development would have a 
higher noise threshold. 

• Councillor Gabriela Salva-Macallan considered that these impacts 
could be addressed by conditions. For a number of reasons 
(oversupply of hotels in the area, the design) the site was unsuitable for 
the proposed use. 

• Regarding the supply of hotels in the area, the policy does not set any 
specific limits on the number of hotels in an area, instead this should 
be measured on its impacts. 

• The Committee must assess the application before them on its merits 
with reference to the Development Plan, as opposed to comparing it 
with the idea of other possible schemes that are not before them for 
determination. On this basis, the application was deemed by Officers 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

as acceptable, and complied with policy given the factors outlined 
above. 

• The site is not allocated for housing nor does it have a current planning 
permission for a residential development.  As such, officers did not 
consider that it would compromise the Council’s ability to meet the 
housing targets. 

• The Committee also briefly discussed the key differences between this 
site, (regarding the delivery of a residential scheme) and the nearby 
residential scheme at the Bethnal Green Mission Church given the 
quality of the residential housing and the community benefits on that 
site. 

• It was also noted that consultation had been carried out with residents 
in the usual way in accordance with requirements. 

• Regarding the green walls, the Council’s Biodiversity Officer had 
reviewed the proposals and the biodiversity enhancements. They were 
satisfied with the conditions requiring their prior approval of the plans.  

• The strategy for minimising carbon dioxide emissions was in 
compliance with policy requirements.   

• Contributions had been secured for apprenticeships as set out in the 
heads of terms for the section 106  

• The applicant’s representative estimated that the development should 
deliver at least 60 new jobs. 

• Officers also provided confirmation of the status of the new use classes 
as detailed in the report. The Hotel uses continued to fall under Use 
Class C1 and the ground floor/basement office use would fall under the 
Use Class E in the new order. 

 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED:  
 
1. That planning permission is GRANTED at 319-337 Petrol Station, 

Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9LH for the following development  
 
• Demolition of existing petrol filling station and associated retail store 

and erection of a four to six-storey building (7,036m2 GEA) for a 157-
bedroom hotel (6,458m2) and ground floor/basement office use 
(578m2 GEA), together with ancillary landscaping, servicing and cycle 
parking. 

 
Subject to: 
 
2. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 

obligations set out in the Committee report 
 
3. That the Corporate Director of Place is delegated the power to impose 

conditions and informatives to address the matters set out in the 
Committee report and the update report. 

 
5.2 24 Lockesfield Place, London, E14 3AH (PA/20/02107)  

 
Item withdrawn from the agenda 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
None  

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE 
Development Committee 

 
 


